

No. 16-688

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Michigan Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF TAX FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

TAX FOUNDATION

1325 G Street N.W., Ste. 950

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 464-6200

henchman@taxfoundation.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 9, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED TO ADDRESS THE TREND OF RETROACTIVE STATE TAX LAWS THAT NEITHER COMPORT WITH THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE NOR THIS COURT’S DECISIONS.....	3
A. States Interpret <i>Carlton’s</i> “Legitimate Purpose” Exception to Encompass Everything. ....	4
B. Lower Courts Are Divided On How Many Years of Retroactivity is Permissible Under the Due Process Clause.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ainley Kennels &amp; Fabrication, Inc. v. City of Dubuque</i> , No. 15-1213, 2016 WL 5480688 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2016).....	5, 7
<i>Allegis Realty Investors v. Novak</i> , 860 N.E.2d 255 (Ill. 2006) .....	5
<i>Caprio v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Taxation &amp; Fin.</i> , 37 N.E.3d 707, <i>reargument denied</i> , 38 N.E.3d 817 (N.Y. 2015).....	5, 8
<i>City of Modesto v. Nat’l Med, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 215 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) .....	6, 8
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 372 P.3d 747 (Wash. 2016) .....	5-6, 8
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Phx. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 211 P.3d 1 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008).....	8
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Dep’t. of Treasury</i> , 803 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010) .....	5
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations N. Am. &amp; Subsidiaries v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 878 N.W.2d 891 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015), <i>appeal denied</i> , 880 N.W.2d 230 (Mich. 2016).....	6
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton</i> , 335 P.3d 398 (Wash. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 318 (2015) .....	5, 8
<i>James Square Assoc., LP v. Mullen</i> , 993 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 2013).....	5, 7, 8

<i>Jefferson Cnty. Comm'n v. Edwards,</i> 49 So. 3d 685 (Ala. 2010) .....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,</i> 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009) .....	5, 8
<i>Mont. Rail Link, Inc. v. United States,</i> 76 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	5, 8
<i>Nichols v. Coolidge,</i> 274 U.S. 531 (1927).....	7
<i>River Garden Ret. Home v. Franchise Tax Bd.,</i> 113 Cal. Rptr. 3d 62 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....	8
<i>Rivers v. State,</i> 490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C. 1997) .....	7
<i>U.S. Bancorp v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 103 P.3d 85 (Or. 2004) .....	6
<i>United States v. Carlton,</i> 512 U.S. 26 (1994) .....	passim
<i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque,</i> 789 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2010) .....	5

No. 16-688
